
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel 3 Homelessness (Pre-decision Scrutiny) 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Thursday, 26 January 2017 commencing at 6:00m 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
  
  
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408 email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness 
(Pre-Decision Scrutiny) please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Zoe Smith 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor Terrie Eales 
 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz) 
Councillor Vicky Culbard 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 

Co-opted Member Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, Homelesslink 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

30 March 2017   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 - 
Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

     

 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence. 

2.   
 

 

Declarations of Interest  Members to state any interests. 

3.   
 

 

Deputations and Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
  
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 

4.   
 

 

Minutes 1 - 4 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2016. 

5.   
 

 

Witness Evidence 5 - 6 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from key 
expert advisors. 

5 (a)   
6:05pm 
 

Programme Manager, The 
Bridge 

  

5 (b)   
6:20pm 
 

Director, Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council 

  

5 (c)   
6:40pm 
 

Chief Executive, Central 
Northants CAB 

  

5 (d)   
7:00pm 
 

Manager, Maple Access Centre   

5 (e)   
7:20pm 
 

Operations Manager, Midland 
Heart Housing Association 

  

5 (f)   
7:40pm 
 

Chief Executive, HealthWatch 
Northants 

  

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 - 
Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

     
5 (g)   
8:00m 
 

Service Manager, Salvation 
Army 

  

5 (h)   
8:20pm 
 

Service Manager, Emmaus 
Homeless Charity 

  

6.   
8:40pm 

 

The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
written response to its core 
questions 

  Shelter 

 Crisis 

7.   
8:55pm 

 

Report back from recent site 
visits 

7 - 9  

8.   
9:10pm 

 

Background Information - 
Homelessness Reduction Bill 

10 - 14  

9.   
9:25pm 

 

Background Paper - Social 
Lettings Agency 

15 - 21  



1 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 24 November 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 
 

Thursday, 24 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Zoe  Smith (Chair); Councillor Terrie Eales (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Rufia  Ashraf, Aziz,  Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, Elizabeth 
Gowen,  Dennis Meredith and Cathrine Russell 
 

 WITNESS 
 
OFFICERS 
 
 
MEMBER 
OF THE 
PUBLIC                  

Robin Burgess, Hope Centre 
 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
June Murphy, observing 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sam Shaw.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.  
 

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

5.A DIRECTOR OF PUBLLC HEALTH 

The Scrutiny Panel considered the written report of the Director of Public Health. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel referred to the diagram contained within the papers noting that these 
figures only relate to areas where a homeless house needs audit had been undertaken. It 
does not reflect single, homeless clients. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer contacts the Director of Public Health 
for clarification on the wording naivety contained within page 17 of the reports. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Review.  
  

5.B MANAGER, MAPLE ACCESS CENTRE 

The Scrutiny Panel noted the report from the Maple Access Centre, in particular the 
comments raised regarding concerns about access to housing for certain vulnerable groups, 
such as those released from prison.  The Scrutiny Panel heard of an initiative “Making every 
adult matter” that is a coalition of Clinks, Homeless Link and Mind, formed to improve policy 
and services for people facing multiple needs. It was suggested that further information 
should be provided to a future meeting. 

1

Agenda Item 4

https://www.google.co.uk/search?safe=active&rls=com.microsoft:en-GB:IE-Address&biw=1219&bih=835&q=naivety&spell=1&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwilsJHev8vQAhXrK8AKHXIQAOUQBQgYKAA


2 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 24 November 2016 

 
The Scrutiny Panel queried some of the responses, in particular, the Maple Access Centre’s 
apparent lack of knowledge of Northampton’s Multi Agency Rough Sleepers Strategy.  
 
It was suggested therefore that it would be useful for a member of the team of the Maple 
Access Centre to be invited to attend the next meeting. 
 
AGREED: (1) That a member of the team of the Maple Access Centre is invited to attend 
the next meeting. 
  (2) That further details on the initiative “Making Every Adult Matter” is 
presented to the next meeting. 
  
  

5.C MANAGER, THE HOPE CENTRE 

Robin Burgess, General Manager of the Hope Centre, submitted his written report to the 
Scrutiny Panel, highlighting the salient points. 
 
Robin Burgess added: 
 

 Of the 100 people a day that come to the Hope Centre, approximately 20 say that 
they have slept rough.  There is a need to understand the difference between not-
housed (including so-called sofa surfers) and rough sleepers. 

 Sometimes the only way that rough sleepers can keep warm is by drinking a lot of 
alcohol; some do this. 

 The Hope Centre provides a range of services including food, shelter, clothing, 
haircuts, and foot care. 

 A national funded project is in operation that trains clients.   

 The Hope Centre works closely with the Maple Access Centre. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 

 In response to a query regarding the dissemination of information to rough sleepers, 
Robin Burgess advised an Outreach Service is provided by NBC.  These officers are 
the prime link to the Street Community, as are the Community Wardens and the 
Police. 

 It was highlighted that just because an individual is sitting in a shop doorway it 
doesn’t necessarily mean they are always homeless. Robin Burgess gave the 
Scrutiny Panel an example of beggars and street drinkers who presented as 
‘homeless’ but were already living in suitable accommodation.  

 Phil Harris confirmed that the Outreach Workers regularly come into contact with 
Rough Sleepers, many of which are known to staff at Oasis House. When intelligence 
is received it is always acted upon.  

 The “Killing with kindness” campaign was referred to. 

 In response to a question regarding whether Beggars and Rough Sleepers are aware 
of where they can obtain help and support; Phil Harris confirmed that most are and 
are usually known to the Outreach Service, Hope Centre, and Maple Access etc. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested it would be useful for the Panel to receive a copy of an 
information sheet that details where vulnerable people can receive advice and 
support.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that such a document had been investigated 
by a previous Scrutiny Review and she would forward details to this Scrutiny Panel. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested a potential recommendation for inclusion within its final 
report “There is further liaison with organisations such as the Hope Centre, Night 
Shelter to ensure there is no duplication of efforts.” 

 The public perception of Rough Sleepers and homelessness was acknowledged. 

 Housing an individual is just part of the solution, organisations such as the Hope 
2



3 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 24 November 2016 

Centre provide assistance and support. 

 It is crucial that vulnerable people are housed with supportive housing. 
 
Robin Burgess was thanked for his information address. 
 
AGREED; (1) That the information provided is noted. 

(2) That the Scrutiny Officer forwards to the Panel details of the information 
sheet about supportive services for vulnerable people. 

  
  

5.D OPERATIONS MANAGER, MIDLAND HEART HOUSING ASSOCIATION 

Due to unforeseen circumstances the Operations Manager, Midland Heart Housing 
Association was unable to attend the meeting. It was requested that she is invited to attend 
the next meeting.  
  

5.E MANAGER, NAASH 

The Scrutiny Panel noted the written response to its core questions from NAASH. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Severe Weather Project, Phil Harris confirmed that it 
only operates when the temperature is forecast to be below freezing for at least three 
consecutive nights. Assuming that the building is ready on time, it is hoped that the Severe 
Weather Project will operate from the Night Shelter this year. 
 
In answer to a question regarding conditions such as flooding, Phil Harris confirmed that, in 
the event of extreme weather conditions, the Severe Weather Project would be considered. 
He also explained that, if a person become homeless due to a fire or flood, they would 
automatically be deemed to be in priority need. 
 
It was suggested that a potential recommendation of the final report could be around 
publishing the link to this service with a brief introductory paragraph about what it provides. 
 
It was confirmed that Housing and Wellbeing Services communicates with a range of 
services, including faith groups, details of the help that is available. A further potential 
recommendation of the final report was suggested “The information about the services that 
are available for homeless people is reviewed regarding how it is promoted and distributed.” 
 
AGREED: That the information provided is noted.  
  

6. BACKGROUND DATA 

The Scrutiny Panel noted the background papers. It was noted that some of the papers 
were published a number of years ago.  It was suggested that it would be useful for the 
Panel to receive a briefing paper on the Homelessness Reduction Bill at its next meeting. 
The Scrutiny Officer undertook to produce this, in liaison with the Co-Opted Member to the 
Panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel enquired about the Social Lettings Agency and the work that the Council 
is doing with private sector landlords.  The Head of Housing and Wellbeing undertook to 
produce a briefing note for the next meeting. 
 
AGREED: (1) That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

Review. 
(2) That briefings on the Homelessness Reduction Bill and the Social Lettings 
Agency are presented to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Panel. 

  
 

3



4 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 24 November 2016 

7. SITE VISITS 

The Scrutiny Panel considered site visits to inform its evidence base: 
 
AGREED: (1) Councillors Zoe Smith, Terrie Eales, Vicky Culbard and Janice Duffy, 

together with Officers, visit the Hope Centre on 12 December 2016. 
(2) Councillors Zoe Smith and Terrie Eales, together with Officers, visit a 
variety of temporary accommodation  on 14 December 2016.  

 

The meeting concluded at 7:37 pm 
 
 
 

4



1 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL  3  –  HOMELESSNESS  

(PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 

CORE QUESTIONS  –  EXPERT ADVISORS 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: Pre-Decision Scrutiny: To review how 

the Borough Council and its partners prevent homelessness and respond to those without 

homes in the borough 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry 

 To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by Northampton 

Borough Council (NBC), partnerships, statutory and voluntary organisations to 

address homelessness 

 To assess the extent of homelessness and rough sleeping in the borough assess 

the initiatives currently in place to tackle homelessness 

 To examine the Council’s Severe Weather Provision 

 To gain an understanding of the effect on the health, wellbeing and the safety of 

homelessness people, including rough sleepers  

 To gain an understanding of the causes and barriers to support  homelessness 

  Identify any specific groups  that are not  accessing services 
 

The expected outcomes of this Scrutiny Review are: 

 

 To reduce homelessness in the borough of Northampton 

 An understanding of the local authority homelessness role and the services 
provided in Northampton  

 A review of existing homelessness services in Northampton, in order to assess their 
quality and effectiveness and identify any significant gaps in service  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

CORE QUESTIONS: 
A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the Scrutiny 

Panel:  

1. Please describe your understanding of the nature, causes and extent of 

homelessness and rough sleeping, and the impact that homelessness has on the 

health, wellbeing and safety of homeless people. 

 

2. Please describe the services, assistance and support that are available to people 

who are homeless, including rough sleepers. 

 

3. Please provide details of the contribution that your organisation is making (through its 

work and the initiatives in which it is involved) to tackle, prevent and reduce 

homelessness and rough sleeping in the borough. 

 

4. Please provide details of the action that your organisation is taking to improve the 

health, wellbeing and safety of homeless people.   

 

5. Please provide details of the local Homelessness Strategy and Rough Sleepers 

Strategy and how their implementation is being monitored and assessed. 

 

6. Please provide details of the arrangements that have been put in place to provide 

rough sleepers with emergency shelter during severe weather. 

 

7. Please provide us with any statistics and data you hold in relation to the number of 

people / households that are homeless, and details of the methodology you have 

used to count the number of people sleeping rough. 

 

8. Are you aware of any specific groups that are not accessing local services and, if you 

are, please can you provide details and describe the reasons why some homeless 

people are difficult to engage and support?  

 

9. Are there any significant gaps in service and do the services link together well 

enough? 

 

10. How can we increase awareness of the services, assistance and support available to 

people who are homeless, including rough sleepers? 

 

11. What action is being taken to ensure that all agencies and members of the public 

know what to do if they know that someone is homeless or sleeping rough? 

 

12. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 

homelessness and rough sleeping? 

 

 

6



 
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – HOMELESSNESS 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 
 

BRIEFING NOTE:  REPORT BACK FROM VARIOUS SITE VISITS 
    
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 

1.1 At its inaugural meeting, Scrutiny Panel 3 (Homelessness) agreed that it 

would undertake a variety of a site visits to inform its evidence base. 

 

1.2 Site visits were scheduled : 

 

   Two representatives of the Panel to visit the Hope Centre based 

at Oasis House 

   Representatives of the Scrutiny Panel to visit a variety of 

temporary accommodation around the borough 

 

2 HOPE CENTRE 

2.1 Councillors Zoe Smith and Janice Duffy visited the Hope Centre on 

Monday, 12 December 2016 between the hours of 10am and 11:30am.  

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing and Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny 

Officer also attended. 

2.2 Councillors visited the day centre and observed a number of clients 

eating breakfast. Porridge is provided free of charge, as are cups of tea.  

Should individuals require a cooked breakfast a small charge is made. 

There is also a small charge for cereals.  

2.3 Lunch is also provided at the centre.  There is a small cost for the lunch.  

Individuals can also use the showers.   

2.4 Clothes are donated and individuals can buy items for a small cost.  

There is a real need for underwear.   

2.5 Various groups and sessions are put on during the day such as foot care, 

cookery, art, life skills, sport,  Internet café (free of charge for 90 minutes 

use). 7

Agenda Item 7



 2 

2.6 Councillors also visited Hope Enterprises.  Hope Enterprises is a social 

enterprise and community interest company set up by Northampton's 

Hope Centre, a charity, with more than 40 years' experience working with 

the town's homeless, poor and excluded. 

2.7 Through giving training and work, at a fair rate of pay, in a supportive 

environment, we help people to re-join society and stand on their own two 

feet 

2.8 Hope Enterprises has three elements: - 
 
Hope Catering - contract catering and buffets for business meetings, 
parties and events. 
 
Hope Tools - a recycling and training social enterprise, refurbishing 
second-hand garden tools 
 
Hope PAT Testing - routine safety checking for all electrical appliances 

2.9 Councillors had sight of the refurbished tools that had been refurbished 

by Hope Tools.  Staff work alongside Hope Centre clients to recycle and 

refurbish tools and build products for gardens. 

3 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

3.1     On Wednesday, 14 December 2016 between the hours of 2pm and 4pm, 

Councillors Zoe Smith and Rufia Ashraf, along with Bev Brown,  

Temporary Accommodation Officer, Tiffany Whyte, Senior Homelessness 

Officer and Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer visited a variety of temporary 

accommodation. 

3.2     The site visit started with a visit to one of the units at County Chambers in 

the town centre.  Councillors met with a woman who was temporarily 

living here. The flat was airy and spacious.  It had one bedroom with two 

single beds and bed settee in the lounge area.    She had been at the flat 

since August 2016 and had recently bid successfully for a property.  

Councillors were informed that on one occasion the woman had observed 

a rough sleeper sleeping inside the doorway of the shop next to the 

temporary accommodation.  The Management Team at County 

Chambers are aware and are monitoring the situation, individuals 

temporarily residing at County Chambers have been advised to ensure 

that the main access door is kept closed. 

3.3     The site visit then went to an 8 bed and breakfast property in Abington.  

The proprietor will only take couples and families.  The property is 

spacious. Three of the rooms have the provision of an en-suite and there 

8



 3 

are also two shared bathrooms and a kitchen that can be used.  

Councillors were please to note that free wi-fi is provided. 

3.4     The sit
[...]
that they could not support the draft Bill in the 

absence of an effective long-term national strategy.  

2.6 The Local Government Association (LGA) said: “There are further risks 

that, in areas where council resources are already particularly stretched, 

legislative change in isolation could affect their capacity to deliver good 

outcomes for groups of vulnerable people that they are successfully 

helping now.” The most controversial clauses from the local authority 

perspective have been removed from the final version of the Bill and, as a 

result, the LGA is reportedly close to supporting the Bill. There is certainly 

widespread support in the sector for a preventative approach to 

homelessness backed by adequate funding. 

2.7 The Chartered Institute for Housing (CIH) is reported to have said “CIH is 

supporting the campaigning of Crisis and others for a change in the 

homelessness legislation in England. The campaign has now reached a 

11



 3 

crucial point with the Homelessness Reduction Bill, a private member’s 

bill, tabled by the Conservative MP Bob Blackman, due to be debated in 

parliament on 28 October. The Homelessness Reduction Bill will change 

the current law to make sure that councils have a duty to prevent and 

relieve homelessness irrespective of someone’s priority status, which is 

the way the current system works. The Bill would extend the time that 

households are considered at risk of homelessness from 28 to 56 days 

and would require councils to provide emergency accommodation to 

people who have nowhere safe to stay to emergency accommodation.”s   

Pressure for change 

2.8 The Government reports that although a statutory framework has been in 

place to provide a safety net for homeless people in England since the 

enactment of the Housing (Homeless Persons) Act 1977, there has never 

been a comprehensive duty to secure accommodation for all homeless 

people.  

2.9 In the summer 2015 Crisis established an Indep
[...]
the benefit of tenants and landlords. An example of this 
might be where new boilers are being provided, free of charge, to 
improve the warmth and energy efficiency of homes occupied by people 
in receipt of a qualifying benefit. 

 
2.55 To minimise staffing costs and compete successfully with other agents, 

the social lettings agency will encourage self-service and make optimum 
use of information technology and the industry’s leading software.   

 
2.56 It is hoped that, over the next 3 years, the social lettings agency will 

achieve steady, year-on-year growth from a portfolio of 100 homes in 
2017/18 to a portfolio of at least 250 homes by the end of 2019/20. 

  

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

Review.  

              Phil Harris, Head of Housing & Wellbeing, on behalf of Councillor Zoe Smith 

,               Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 – Homelessness 

21


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Witness Evidence
	7 Report back from recent site visits
	8 Background Information - Homelessness Reduction Bill
	9 Background Paper - Social Lettings Agency



Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 26 January 2017 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 3 - HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY) 

 
Thursday, 26 January 2017 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor  Zoe Smith (Chair),  Councillors  Rufia Ashraf, Vicky Culbard,  
Terrie  Eales,  Elizabeth Gowen and  Dennis Meredith 
 

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER: 
 
WITNESSES 
 
 
 
 
 
OFFICERS 

Pete Smith, Head of Partnerships, Homelesslink 
 
 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children’s Services, 
NCC 
Suzanne Binley,  Business Manager, 
Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children Board 
John Rawlings, HeathWatch Northants 
 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 
 

    
 
Members of the 
Public 
 

Lucy Metcalfe, Anca Mandache and Bogdan Btu 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aziz, Councillor Duffy and Councillor 
Russell. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
 
 
 
4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 26 January 2017 

(A) PROGRAMME MANAGER, THE BRIDGE 

The Chair advised the Scrutiny Panel that the Programme Manager, the Bridge was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
(B) DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SERVICES, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 

Lesley Hagger, Director of Children’s Services, Northamptonshire County Council, and 
Suzanne Binley, Business Manager, Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children Board, 
advised that over the last period 60 young people, under the age of 18, were referred to 
the MASH, as homeless.  There are a broad number of reasons for this including family 
fallout,  sofa surfing stopping, not wanting to be tracked down.    It is very rare for young 
people to choose to be homeless.  There are limited options available to them.  Homeless 
young people are the statutory responsibility of Children’s Services. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 A multi-Agency Task and Finish Group was set up in the summer 2016 and is 
working towards embedding and updating key Protocols.  A Protocol for 16-17 year 
olds has been in place since November 2015.  It has been reviewed and revisited. 

 There is a lot of collaborative working and a lot of impetus to get the Protocol 
working well. 

 A Homeless Family Protocol is being developed, along with a Pre Eviction Protocol 
and Care Leavers’ Protocol.  Good progress is being made 

 Children’s Services, NCC, and Housing and Wellbeing, NBC, are working closely 
regarding intentionally homeless families.   There is a good working relationship.   
There is a multi-Agency approach.  There is a need to look at preventative 
measures.   

 Children cannot be allowed to sleep rough. If a young person is found to be 
sleeping rough, the appropriate action is taken. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard of the procedure that Melton Borough Council has 
implemented regarding potential evictions as it had been found it was more 
expensive to evict that look at other options.  Therefore alternative options are 
investigated. 

 It is ensured that there are clear and robust procedures in place regarding families 
with no recourse to public funds. 

 The Scrutiny Panel was referred to the Legislation “Staying Put” where a young 
person can stay in care, if in full time education until the end of the academic year 
that they are 18. 

 New Legislation “Staying Close” means young people living in children’s homes, 
and have to leave the accommodation at 18, will be placed in accommodation near 
to the children’s home so that they can maintain links 

 The majority of 18 year olds move into independent, supported accommodation.  
The accommodation has to be 100% suitable for the young person.  

 The housing process is complex. It is a legal process that has to be followed. 
Individuals have to explain how they became homeless. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that rough sleepers had increased by 20% 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 26 January 2017 

 The Night Shelter will open on 6 February 2017, 60 volunteers will be recruited and 
trained.  A co-ordinator and an assistant for the Night Shelter have been recruited.  
Both have a wealth of experience in managing volunteers. 

 The Night Shelter will be open every day until September 2018.  There are different 
arrangements for women. 

 In response to a question, Lesley Hagger undertook to provide statistics regarding 
the number of children missing education due to their housing situation. 

 The Scrutiny Panel commented that often families have a choice to either feed their 
children or send them to school.  There is a need to find homeless families 
accommodation in Northampton. It was suggested that a potential recommendation 
of the final report could be around this issue such as “it is recommended that it is 
explored that the Authority is doing all it can to ensure people who present and are 
assessed as homeless remain the borough.” 

 It was noted that the Homeless Families Protocol looks at early intervention to 
prevent families becoming homeless. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that people are placed in temporary accommodation 
outside the borough as there is genuinely no spaces within the borough. 

 Rising private sector rents is a key reason for homelessness. 
 
Lesley Hagger and Suzanne Binley were thanked for their informative address. 
 
(C) CHIEF EXECUTIVE, CENTRAL NORTHANTS CAB 

A representative from Central Northants CAB was not present. 
 
(D) MANAGER, MAPLE ACCESS CENTRE 

A representative from the Maple Access Centre was not present.  The Scrutiny Panel was 
disappointed that a representative was unable to attend to elaborate upon the response to 
the core questions that had been provided to the previous meeting.  The Scrutiny Panel 
highlighted the value of witness evidence to the Scrutiny review process. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel was pleased to note that a GP from the Maple Access Centre is 
present two days a week at Oasis House.  The GP has also given a mental health 
presentation at the Night Shelter. 
 
(E) OPERATIONS MANAGER, MIDLAND HEART HOUSING ASSOCIATION 

A representative from Midland Heart Housing Association was not present. 
 
(F) CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEALTHWATCH NORTHANTS 

John Rawlings, representing the Chief Executive, HealthWatch Northants, addressed the 
Scrutiny Panel.  He advised that there had been a lot of pressure on HealthWatch recently.   
He went on to advise that a draft report was currently available and when in final format it 
would be sent to the Scrutiny Panel for its information. 
 
As part of its evidence gathering, HealthWatch spoke with 25 homeless people of which 9 
were from Northampton. They also spoke with five support Agencies and the Hope Centre.  
A lot of positive comments were received and the link between NBC and the Hope Centre 
had been highlighted. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 26 January 2017 

 
The draft report recognises the value of the Hope Centre, access to Mental Health and 
other signposting.  It was felt that provision in Northampton was very good, in fact a lot 
better that elsewhere in the county. 
 
John Rawlings went on to advise of the facilities provided at Oasis House. 
 
A number of rough sleepers sleep during the day as they feel safer, but by doing this they 
can miss out on food.  Mental health is an issue. 70% of all clients sleep rough.  Alcohol 
use is a barrier to accessing mental health support. 
 
The draft report consists of a number of recommendations around: 
 

 The appointment of assertive outreach workers to avoid the duplication of provision 
of service 

 Surgeries should be on a theme basis, for example, dental provision model. 
 A community psychiatric nurse is based in the Night Shelter. 
 Alcohol and drugs support services for homeless people is holistic.  Homeless 

people interviewed confirmed they want to be treated holistically. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel was provided with an example of a tenant who was sleeping rough as 
he was renting out his plat to feed his drug addiction. 
The Scrutiny Panel welcomed the Night Shelter commenting that  it will make a huge 
difference regarding sleep deprivation. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel welcomed the HealthWatch report and the precis of the 
recommendations contained within it.  It was commented that joint working and Multi 
Agency working is key in supporting homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
John Rawlings referred to a model of tackling rough sleeping in Hungary.    The Police 
would remove them off the streets which in effect made sure they were safe. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel commented that if non rough sleeping beggars could be tackled, it 
would help rough sleepers.  It was felt that it would be useful to have data regarding the 
number of rough sleepers and beggars on specific dates.  This would be a useful internal 
resource. 
 
John Rawlings was thanked for his informative address. 
 
(G) SERVICE MANAGER, SALVATION ARMY 

A representative from the Salvation Army was not present. 
 
(H) SERVICE MANAGER, EMMAUS HOMELESS CHARITY 

A representative from the Salvation Army was not present. 
 
6. THE SCRUTINY PANEL TO RECEIVE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO ITS CORE 

QUESTIONS 

Written responses were not received. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) Minutes - Thursday, 26 January 2017 

 
7. REPORT BACK FROM RECENT SITE VISITS 

The Scrutiny Panel noted the briefing note regarding its site visits. 
 
 
The Chair advised that free Wi-Fi is an important resource in temporary accommodation 
and suggested a potential recommendation for inclusion in the final report that access to 
free Wi-Fi is available in all temporary accommodation. This helps regarding benefits, 
schools and links to the outside world.  It is a key aspect to wellbeing. 
 
It was noted that Wi-Fi is available in the Night Shelter. 
 
In answer to a query regarding the key reason for homelessness, Phil Harris, Head of 
Housing and Wellbeing confirmed that this was due to the ending of short term tenancies.  
The Scrutiny Panel commented that the impact of homelessness is properly quantified and 
this would be highlighted in the final report. 
 
In response to a query regarding properties on the border of Northampton, Phil Harris 
confirmed that there is a Northampton related development area. 
 
 
 
8. BACKGROUND INFORMATION - HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION BILL 

The briefing note on the Homelessness Reduction Bill was noted. 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPER - SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY 

Phil Harris presented the briefing note highlighting that it was anticipated that a Team 
would be in place by April 2017.  It was expected that the Social Lettings Agency would 
become self-financing. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel supported the setting up of the Social Lettings Agency. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm 
 
 


